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which are novel, we have called it Japanese method. If some people do not like it we are not anxious to be adamant.

Shri Velayudhan: In what methods does this particular cultivation differ from the transplantation now existing in Kerala and Tamilnad?

Dr. P. S. Deshmukh: I cannot describe that in answer to a question.
By this time, the hon. Member must have discovered them from the leaflets that we have published.

Shri Sarangadhar Das: May I know whether Government propose to have demonstration. farms besides the experimental station farms. that is. on the lands of the tenants theniselves?

Dr. P, S. Deshmukh: Yes, Sir. on a very large scale. We are aiming at thousands of demonstration plots on the fields of the cultivators themselves.

Shri Jasani: Is there any arrangement to train cultivators?

Dr. P. S. Deshmukh: Yes, Sir. We not only undertake publicity of leaflets and so on. we try to organise it in such a way that there shall be demonstra-
tiong available to a very large number of farmers.

w1y WA fag o oF®m AT
AEIET TG FASTT F1 FI0F T fF Sravey
FOF § F19 @) G @9 a9 & ey
7g 70T 38 33 F @) frar sarr g ?

T aan Ffw A=y ( = fezad ) -
W FAEs AT R fema-
T FH 9 I T e 379 F7
F AT SRA

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: Next question.
" Shri G. P. Sinha: One question, Sir.

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: I am sorry:
we have not even finished five cuestions in half an hour. Next question.

RAILWAY ACCIDENT BETWEEN KIRTHIRAPUR
AND INDARA RAILWAY STATIONS

*1072. Shri B. N, Roy: Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to state:

(a) whether the inquiry in connection with the accident on the North Fastern Railway last year between Kirihirapur and Indara Railway Sta-
ticns has beeu finished;

(b) if so. what were the causes of the accident; and
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(c) the compensations Dronosed to be paid to the relatives of the' dead persons and to the passengers in-
jurea?

The Parliamentary Secretary to the

Minister of Railways and Traasport

(Shri Shahnawaz Khan): (a) Yes.

(b) The accident was caused by the track having been tampered with by some person or persons unknowm.

(¢) Four claims have been received by the District Magistrate of Ballia. who is the Ex-Officio Claims Commissioner under Section 82B of ine Indian Railways Act, 1890 and are pending with him.

Shri B. N. Roy: May I know why the relatives of the passengers travelling by that train were not allowed to recognise the dead bodies for ascertaining whether they were their r:latives?

Shri Shahnawaz Khan: There were three deaths involved in this accident.
A!]d the three dead bodies were identified.
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The Parliamentary Secretary to the Minister of Railways and Transport (Shri Shahnawaz Khan): (a) Yes. At about 4-54 hours on the 15th of February. 1953, while 8 Dn. Nainital Express was en‘renng Bhojeepura station. its engine and 3 bogies next to it derailed.
The approximate cost of damage to Railway Property was Rs. 1346. A joint enquiry has been held ang the finding as to the cause of the aocu:lent is awaited.

(b) No one was killed or injured in the accident.
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(¢) Relief train reached the rile [634 the accident in an hour and 46 minutes and through communication was restored within 6 hours thereafter.

RURAL PosT OFFICES

#1074. Shri B, N. Roy: Will the Minister of Communications be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government propose to open new Post Offices in rural areas in the year 1953-54; and

(b) if sn. how many in each State?

The Deputy Minister of Natural Resources and Scientific Research (Shri K. D. Malaviya): (a) The hon. Member’s attention is invited to a Press Note issued on 28th March 1953 a copy of which is placed on thg Table of the House. [See Appendix VII, annexure No. 21.]

(b) The number of Post Offices to be opened in conformity with the policy announced by Government will be worked out. No indication an be given at present,

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: We have debated this only day before yesterday.

Shri B, N, Roy: May I know whether facilities will be given for sending telegrams in Hindi in rural areas also?

Shri K. D. Malaviya: By and by:
but it has all been indicated in the statement made day before yesterday, and also in the statement issued by the Communications Ministry.
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The Parliamentary Secretary to the Minister of Railways and Transport (Suri Shahnawaz Khan): (a) Ves.
At about 6-0 hours on 15th February, 1953, an Up Goods train collided with a Down Passenger train between Seoni and Bhoma stations.

(b) No one was killed, 30 passen--
gers received minor injuries besides the Driver of the Goods train and an old woman passenger who were injured rather severely. The approximate cost of damage to Railway property was Rs. 7.000. There was no other loss,

(c) Yes; all the injured were given First Aid at the site of the accident by the Guards of the two trains immediately after the accident and also by the ~Assistant Surgeon of the Seoni Main Hospital. who arrived at the site of the accident at 9-30 hours.
Except the Driver and the, old woman referred to, who were removed to the Seoni Main Hospital by car, the rest were discharged after First Aid.

(d) Yes. A Joint Enquiry was held by a Committee of Officers. The finding of the Committee is that the Assistant Station Masters of the ' two stations, Bhoma and Seoni, were responsible for the accident.

(e) Necessary action is being taken against the persons held responsible.
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Shri Jaipal Singh: May I know what exactly is meant by the 2x-°
pression “an old woman”?

The Minister of Railways and Transport (Shri L. B. Shastri):
Older than the hon. Member,

